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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr C A Forman FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Plan
:
Talisman Personal Pension Plan FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Policy 
:
Number 614053

Administrator
:
The Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited, trading as Scottish Life (Scottish Life)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Forman says that Scottish Life’s unwillingness and/or inability to provide correct information in a timely manner caused delay in his purchasing the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy and being able to vest the benefits of the Policy.  He says that Scottish Life caused him injustice in the form of considerable financial loss, distress and inconvenience. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Policy, a “With Profits” Retirement Annuity Policy between Scottish Life and Mr Forman, was established with effect from 20 December 1985, together with an associated £75,000 life assurance term policy number 614054 (the “Term Policy”).  By a Deed, the Policy was written under trust.  The benefits of the Policy could not be vested before Mr Forman’s Selected Retirement Age of age 60, 18 September 2006, except on the grounds of ill health.  From 1988, it was, however, possible for the value of the Policy to be transferred to a Personal Pension Plan, which could be vested at any time after 50, an option of which Mr Forman and other parties were made aware.

4. The Landau decision at the end of December 1996 clarified uncertainties in the law that had existed since December 1986.  Before 1986 the Courts had that established that, under previous bankruptcy legislation, a trustee in bankruptcy could only claim a bankrupt’s pension by first applying to the Court for an order under section 51 of the Bankruptcy Act 1914 (the equivalent of an income payments order).  From 29 December 1986 until the date of the Landau decision, most insolvency practitioners believed that they could claim only any lump sum payment but not claim the pension.  In the Landau case it was held that:

a) the right to receive the pension and lump sum payments due under the retirement annuity contract was a chose in action which formed part of the bankrupt’s estate that vested in the trustee in bankruptcy on his appointment, without the need for an income payment order;

b) the right to receive those benefits remained vested in the trustee in bankruptcy following the discharge of the bankrupt: and

c) the above was not affected by the facts that under tax legislation retirement annuities are expressed to be non-assignable and that a retirement annuity contract contained a prohibition against assignment.  Under section 306 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the bankrupt’s estate vests without any need for an express assignment.

5. In early 1992 Mr Forman arranged with his domestic mortgage provider (the “Mortgage Company”) to substitute his existing endowment policies with the Policy and the Term Policy.  The re-arranged mortgage was an interest only mortgage.

6. By a pro-forma letter to the Mortgage Company dated 6 March 1992, under the heading of “Pension Policy No(s) 614053/01-10”, Scottish Life stated that:

“The policy is a Personal Pension Policy effected under Section 226 of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1970 and, as such, is not capable of assignment or deposit except as provided by this Act.  We have, however, noted informal interest in the policy and we return your duplicate notice by way of acknowledgement of this informal interest.

We look forward to receiving your notice of assignment or deposit in respect of policy number 614054.

We confirm that we will advise yourselves of any changes made to the policy(ies) which may affect their interest.”

and added:

“Please note the change made to your notice.” 

7. The “notice” referred to by Scottish Life in the above letter was a Notice of Deposit for life assurance policies to be deposited with the Mortgage Company as security for a legal charge in its favour.  The amendment referred to the deletion of a Sum Assured and correction of the Date of Policy.

8. Following a voluntary presentation of a petition for bankruptcy, Mr Forman was declared bankrupt on 8 May 1992.

9. Mr Forman says that the Official Receiver told him that the Policy would be safe from creditors and he continued to pay monthly premiums to the Policy up to and including December 1992 and, thereafter, whenever possible, and at various different rates.  

10. By a letter to Scottish Life dated 19 May 1992, the Insolvency Service of the Department of Trade and Industry (the “Insolvency Service”) stated that:

“I understand that the bankrupt may have a life policy with your company.  Such details as I have are shown on the enclosed schedule.  Please complete the schedule for the policy quoted and also for any other policy/policies known to you; returning the schedule to me after completion.”

11. Scottish Life replied to the Insolvency Service on 16 June 1992, and stated that:

“We have received your Notice of Receiving Order in Bankruptcy affecting our above named policyholder and now return the schedule duly completed.

We would advise you that policy 614054 is a term assurance contract and as such does not attain a surrender value.

We enclose a Schedule of Benefits for pension policy 614053 for your attention.  Please note that the Schedule assumes that there are no further premiums being paid into this policy.

We have registered notice of the undernoted transaction affecting the policy.  Please note that this statement is not, and must not be construed as a Certificate of Title.”

12. The Insolvency Service notified Scottish Life on 15 December 1992 of the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy and to account to him when the Policy matured.  Mr Forman was not made aware of the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy.

13. On 18 April 1994, Scottish Life informed the Mortgage Company that premiums on the Policy due 20 January 1994 to 20 March 1994 were unpaid.  The Mortgage Company wrote to Mr Forman on 28 April 1994 and stated that:

“… this policy is assigned to [the Mortgage Company] and it is an important part of the security supporting your loan.”

14. In response to a telephone call from Mr Forman, on 2 August 1994, Scottish Life stated that: 

“We enclose herewith a copy of the notice of deposit served on us which clearly states that the [Mortgage Company] have an informal interest noted.”  

15. With effect from 8 May 1995, Mr Forman was discharged from his bankruptcy.

16. On 20 March 1997, the Mortgage Company, replying to a number of questions asked by Mr Forman, stated that:

“… we will be willing to accept your existing pension policy being reduced in accordance with the capital balance outstanding on your mortgage account.”

and that:

“The existing Scottish Life Pension Policy must remain in force and assigned to our mortgage until such time as your account is transferred to capital repayment.  At such time we will be willing to accept a term assurance policy assigned to ourselves to replace the above.”

17. Mr Forman became aware of the Landau judgement in late 1997 and began making enquiries about the potential effects of the judgement on the Policy.

18. In a letter to Mr Forman dated 28 January 1998, the Mortgage Company stated that:

“The matter you raise regarding your Scottish Life Personal Pension Plan No: 614053, has been referred to my Manager, and although this is assigned to [the Mortgage Company] to repay your mortgage at maturity, we would be happy to release this policy to you and transfer your account to Interest Only should you require.”

19. In a letter to Mr Forman dated 23 April 1998, the Insolvency Service stated that:

“… I write to confirm that the Official Receiver retains your Beneficial interest in the policy no 614053.

The [Mortgage Company] currently have a charge on the policy and the Official Receiver has Registered his interest in there.

Should [Mortgage Company] release their charge on the policy the Official Receiver will be entitled to the value available at maturity.  If [the Mortgage Company] do not release their charge then the Official Receiver will only be entitled to any surplus available after the charge to [the Mortgage Company] is satisfied.”

20. At the suggestion of the Insolvency Service, Mr Forman obtained advice from a specialist Insolvency Practitioner.  The advice Mr Forman received was that the Mortgage Company had an officially registered charge on the Policy that would entitle it to the tax-free cash sum at the Selected Retirement Age.  

21. Mr Foreman appraised the Insolvency Service about the advice received and, on 5 August 1998, the Insolvency Service stated that the Official Receiver was in agreement and that the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy would remain until retirement age when the matter would then be treated in accordance with legislation at that time.

22. In September 2000, Mr Forman was diagnosed as having cancer and began to make enquiries about purchasing the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy.  

23. From October 2000 to June 2001, Mr Forman and the Protracted Realisations Unit of the Insolvency Service (PRU) requested various quotations from Scottish Life for the Policy.  Some of the quotations were not received when first issued, which caused some confusion, and not all of the quotations sent to the PRU were copied to Mr Forman, a request that he had made so that he could liase with the PRU in compiling his intended offer to the Official Receiver.  Mr Forman complained to Scottish Life about these problems and stated that he believed that the situation had been brought about by Scottish Life not informing him that the Official Receiver had registered an interest in the Policy and by the fact that Scottish Life had told the Official Receiver that no further premiums would be paid to the Policy.

24. On 28 June 2001, the PRU stated that:

“The above debtor has continued to pay into the above policy after the date of bankruptcy order in the mistaken belief that the policy is still vested in him.  In order to rectify the situation please forward a current transfer value along with a transfer value at the date of the bankruptcy order on 8 May 1992.”

25. Scottish Life provided the transfer values requested to both the PRU and Mr Forman on 13 July 2001.  The transfer values quoted for the Policy were £29,909.02 as at 8 May 1992 and £114,103.83 as at 13 July 2001.  Based on the above transfer figures, and on the assumption that the tax-free cash sum would be paid by charge on the Policy to the Mortgage Company, Mr Forman made an offer to purchase the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy.  The PRU then appointed an Insolvency Practitioner to act as Mr Forman’s Trustee in Bankruptcy (TIB) and to advise the Official Receiver about the acceptability of Mr Forman’s offer.

26. An Annual Statement issued to Mr Forman by Scottish Life on the anniversary date of the Policy, 20 December 2001 showed a Plan Value of £121,386.81.  Notes to the Annual Statement stated that the Plan Value was the amount that would have been paid in the event of death on 20 December 2001, that the sum was expressed in terms of the guaranteed benefits payable at age 60 and that the Plan Value did not represent the current value of the Policy.  

27. On 24 January 2002, the TIB’s appointed financial adviser asked Scottish Life for a premium history of Mr Forman’s payments to the Policy from 8 May 1992 and, on 14 February 2002, requested the value that related to the contributions paid before 8 May 1992.  Scottish Life stated on the 22 April 2002 that the current value was £91,995.98.   

28. In a letter to Mr Forman dated 9 May 2002, solicitors acting on behalf of the Trustee in Bankruptcy informed Mr Forman of the sum quoted by Scottish Life of £91,995.98 and stated that this was a higher sum than he had previously indicated, and invited a fresh proposal to purchase the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy.  

29. Mr Forman again complained to Scottish Life about quotations being issued to other parties without copies being sent to him.  On 14 May 2002, Scottish Life recalculated the value of the premiums paid before 9 May 1992 as £91,976.04 with a transfer value of £90,072.32.  The value of the Policy was stated to be £117,514.03.  Following a request from Mr Forman, on 8 July 2002, Scottish Life quoted the tax-free cash sum and annuity benefits that could be provided by the transfer value. 

30. On 13 July 2002, Mr Forman made a further offer to the TIB to purchase the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy.  This offer was also made on the basis that the tax-free cash sum would be paid by charge to the Mortgage Company. 

31. Mr Forman’s offer resulted in the TIB’s solicitors asking Scottish Life for confirmation about the validity of the purported assignment of the Policy to the Mortgage Company, whether the Policy could be converted into a personal pension plan and if the Trust Deed had any bearing upon such a transfer.  Mr Forman engaged his own solicitor to act on his behalf with regard to his offer to the TIB.  The solicitors then entered into exchanges of correspondence, mainly with each other, and mainly about the same matters that Scottish Life had been asked about.  Scottish Life replied to an enquiry from Mr Forman on 8 October 2002 about some of the implications of the Trust Deed and advised him to liase with his professional advisers.

32. In October 2002, Mr Forman and his solicitor, and later the TIB’s solicitor, all asked Scottish Life for fresh figures in order that the offer to the Official Receiver could be updated.  About this time the other parties, with the exception of the Mortgage Company, generally came to the conclusion that the Policy was not legally assigned to the Mortgage Company.  Various letters from Mr Forman, and yet more interested parties, from October onward, mainly seeking advice, mostly went unanswered by Scottish Life. 

33. As at 20 December 2002, a Scottish Life Annual Statement showed that the projected value of the Policy, using the same assumptions as in paragraph 26 above, was £120,879.46.

34. On 10 February 2003, Mr Forman first complained to my office.

35. On the same date, 10 February 2003, Mr Forman again asked Scottish Life for the updated figures required to make his offer to the Official Receiver but received in reply only a quotation of the transfer value of the Policy.  This quotation showed that the value of the Policy on 12 February 2003 was £105,936.07. 

36. On 14 March 2003, Mr Forman formally complained to Scottish Life about its failure to provide the information requested in the paragraph 32 above.  

37. In July 2003, Mr Forman redeemed the mortgage with the Mortgage Company.  Mr Forman says he informed Scottish Life on 16 June 2003 that he was moving. 

38. By a letter dated 11 August 2003, Mr Forman’s solicitor took over and expanded the complaint against Scottish Life, in particular, by drawing in the issue about the purported assignment of the Policy by the Mortgage Company.  Scottish Life provided an initial response to Mr Forman’s complaint on 27 August 2003 together with a current value of r the Policy (£111,665.05) and the values of the pre-8 May 1992 contributions, all of which was primarily intended to assist Mr Forman with his offer to the TIB.  Scottish Life was, however, unaware that the mortgage had been redeemed.  On 23 September 2003, Scottish Life provided a full breakdown of figures for the Policy Mr Forman required in order to make his offer to the TIB.  Mr Forman made a new offer to the TIB in November 2003 and this offer was accepted by the TIB.

39. A further quotation of benefits received from Scottish Life by Mr Forman dated 16 December 2003, showed a current fund value of the Policy at that date of £116,955.17.   

40. By a Consent Order dated 5 February 2004, the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy was returned to him.  Mr Forman says that on the day before the Consent Order he received a letter from the Mortgage Company, which stated that a policy substitution had taken place in February 1992 at his request and the Policy had been assigned, and that the Mortgage Company would be entitled to the proceeds of the Policy unless the mortgage was redeemed, in which case the Mortgage Company would disclaim interest in the Policy.  

41. Mr Forman applied to Scottish Life for the Policy to be vested on account of ill health and this was granted with effect from 9 March 2004.  The final value of the Policy at that date was £114,307.45.

42. Mr Forman says: 

42.1
the cause of all of his problems was because of Scottish Life’s unwillingness and/or inability to provide correct information, and in a timely manner;

42.2
Scottish Life failed in its duty of care of him by not providing information as a policyholder to which he should have been entitled to as a peripheral service;

42.3
had he been provided with correctly calculated figures in July 2001, and onwards, the matter could have been concluded quickly;

42.4
the delay in Scottish Life providing the required updated figures from October 2002 to September 2003 resulted in loss in the value of the Policy, which also deprived him of the value of the pension income and the earlier use of the tax-free cash sum;

42.5
the value of the Policy reduced from £121,386.81 in December 2001 to £114,307.45 in March 2004, a difference of £7,079.36.  Annuity rates had also fallen in the interim; and

42.6
he claims compensation for his losses and inconvenience and, in particular, compensation for distress and acute anxiety (the latter for which he received medical treatment) caused to him by Scottish Life’s refusal to reply to requests for information and figures after October 2002. 

43. Scottish Life says:

43.1
there was no obligation on Scottish Life to have informed Mr Forman of the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy;

43.2
no statement was made by Scottish Life to any of the various parties involved that Scottish Life had accepted an assignment or legal charge on the Policy;

43.3
a considerable amount of correspondence was received by Scottish Life, much of which sought information, clarification of issues or the calculation of figures;

43.4
Scottish Life administered the Policy and was not authorised to provide any legal or financial advice to Mr Forman, and it had no duty to protect Mr Forman’s position;

43.5 15 various quotations were issued between October 2000 and July 2002 and it is believed that all of the information requested was provided;

43.6 Scottish Life acknowledged, however, that on certain occasions information was not always provided in a timely manner, in particular, the failure to provide the updated figures requested in October 2002 and replies to some of the requests for information from Mr Forman and the TIB after that date and 23 September 2003; and 

43.7
Scottish Life apologies for this failure, as it alone was in a position to produce the figures that were essential to progress Mr Forman’s negotiations with the Official Receiver.

44. Mr Forman has told me that he reached a settlement for a claim against the Mortgage Company for the additional professional expenses caused to him by the Mortgage Company’s purported assignment of the Policy.   

CONCLUSIONS

45. The Laundau judgement provided clarification about some of the previous uncertainties in the application of the law to a trustee in bankruptcy’s position on the payment of pension and lump sum benefits from personal pension types of plans.  However, uncertainties still remain and each case has to be considered in relation its own particular individual circumstances.

46. Scottish Life was the administrator of the Policy but this role did not extend to providing Mr Forman with any legal or financial advice.  

47. Up to October 2002, Scottish Life provided many and various quotations for the Policy.  Scottish Life was under no obligation to suggest that any of the quotations ought to have been on a different basis to that requested.  Mr Forman’s first offer to purchase the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy was based on specific quotations requested by the PRU (see paragraphs 24 and 25 above).  If the basis for some quotations requested by PRU was inappropriate this was not the responsibility of Scottish Life. 

48. Scottish Life did not, at any time, inform any party that an assignment had been accepted on the Policy.  Scottish Life made clear to the Mortgage Company on 6 March 1992 (see paragraph 6 above) that the purported assignment of the Policy had not been accepted and to Mr Forman on 2 August 1994 (see paragraph 14 above).  That the Mortgage Company, Mr Forman and the various other professional parties that had become involved with the Policy, did not understand the difference between an informal interest, as noted by Scottish Life, and an assignment, cannot be blamed on Scottish Life.  

49. The Mortgage Company and all of the later professional parties ought to have known that the Policy could not be assigned.  Scottish Life cannot be blamed for the confusion that was caused to Mr Forman by this failure or for the confusion that reigned amongst the professional parties.  Nor indeed can Scottish Life be blamed about confusion caused by the payment of premiums after the date of bankruptcy and the Policy being written under trust.  I do not find any injustice caused to Mr Forman by any maladministration on the part of Scottish Life prior to October 2002.

50. On 8 October 2002, Scottish Life advised Mr Forman to liase with his professional advisers about the problems with the Policy.  It is apparent that Scottish Life then imposed an embargo on providing any further information and figures to Mr Forman and to other parties by then involved.  Scottish Life has admitted that this embargo was wrong.  This was maladministration.  

51. Scottish Life’s failure to provide the updated quotations requested in October 2002 prevented Mr Forman and the TIB from finalising the offer to purchase the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy.  

52. Mr Forman complained about this failure to Scottish Life on 14 March 2003 and his solicitor eventually took over the complaint in August 2003.  The Solicitor expanded the issues by drawing in the purported assignment of the Policy.  

53. In July 2003, Mr Forman redeemed his mortgage with the Mortgage Company.  This effectively resolved the matter of the purported assignment of the Policy but it would appear that the other parties were unaware of the mortgage redemption and/or they and Mr Forman failed to realise the significance of the mortgage redemption.  Thus the confusion and uncertainty about the purported assignment of the Policy continued right up to Mr Forman’s court hearing on 5 February 2004.  

54. Nevertheless, this does not excuse Scottish Life for its admitted failure to have provided the updated quotations requested in October 2002.  This resulted in unnecessary delay and, undoubtedly, Mr Forman was caused considerable distress and inconvenience by that delay. 

55. Once in receipt of Scottish Life’s figures of 23 September 2003, Mr Forman’s final offer was made to the TIB in November 2003.  In February 2004, Mr Forman successfully purchased the Official Receiver’s interest in the Policy.  The Policy was then released and Mr Forman received the value of the Policy when he was granted ill health early retirement benefits with effect from 9 March 2004.

56. Had Scottish Life provided Mr Forman with the figures requested in October 2002, and had his offer then been accepted by the TIB, then, bearing in mind that the ongoing unresolved purported assignment problem with the Policy would have been overcome by the redemption of the mortgage, it is reasonable to conclude that Mr Forman could have bought back the interest in the Policy in July 2003.  Ill health early retirement benefits could then have been provided to Mr Forman (or he could have transferred out to a Personal Pension Plan) by August or September 2003, some six or seven months earlier than actually happened.

57. I have carefully considered Mr Forman’s claim against Scottish Life for a loss in the value of the Policy.  The actual value of the Policy was quoted by Scottish Life as £105,936.07 on 12 February 2003, £111,665.05 on 27 August 2003 and £116,995.17 on 16 December 2003 (see paragraphs 35, 38 and 39 above).  Clearly, the value of the Policy was increasing during that period but the final value of the Policy on 9 March 2004 was £114,307.45, the reduction being attributable to a fall in Scottish Life’s non-guaranteed final termination bonus rates declared at the end of the calendar year, 31 December 2003.  It is therefore likely that had Mr Forman been able to vest the Policy in August or September 2003, the value of the Policy would have been slightly less than the final amount received of £114,307.45 in March 2004.  

58. However, Mr Forman was deprived of the benefits of the Policy from the possible earlier date of payment and I find, therefore, that to that extent Mr Forman suffered injustice in the form of financial loss caused by Scottish Life’s maladministration.  I uphold the complaint accordingly.

DIRECTIONS

59. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Scottish Life shall pay to Mr Forman the sum of £2,000 to redress the injustice caused by its maladministration, such sum shall include appropriate redress for the distress and inconvenience caused to Mr Forman by the maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 September 2005
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